

No. 15-17001
No. 15-17043

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

VICTOR GUERRERO,
Plaintiff/Appellee,

v.

CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS AND REHABILITATION,
et al.,
Defendants/Appellants.

On Appeal from a Judgment of the United States District Court
For the Northern District of California
Hon. William Alsup, District Judge
D.C. No. 3:13-cv-05671-WHA

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE & EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.,
NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAW PROJECT, AND THE LEADERSHIP CONFERENCE
FOR CIVIL AND HUMAN RIGHTS IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF/APPELLEE**

SHERRILYN IFILL, DIRECTOR-COUNSEL
JANAI NELSON
CHRISTINA SWARNS
Counsel of Record
JOSHUA ROSENTHAL
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
40 Rector Street, Fifth Floor
New York, NY 10006
(212) 965-2200

COTY MONTAG
CHRISTOPHER KEMMITT
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
1444 I Street NW, 10th Floor
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 682-1300

MAURICE EMSSELLEM
BETH AVERY
NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAW
PROJECT
75 Maiden Ln, #601
New York, NY 10038
(212) 285-3025

WADE J. HENDERSON
LISA M. BORNSTEIN
THE LEADERSHIP CONFERENCE
ON CIVIL AND HUMAN
RIGHTS
1629 K St. N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 466-3311

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	8
I. THE WIDESPREAD USE OF CRIMINAL BACKGROUND CHECKS BY EMPLOYERS HAS A DEVASTATING AND DISPROPORTIONATE EFFECT ON MINORITY COMMUNITIES.....	8
II. THE 2012 EEOC ENFORCEMENT GUIDANCE ON EMPLOYER CONSIDERATION OF ARREST & CONVICTION RECORDS MERITS SKIDMORE DEFERENCE.	16
A. The EEOC’s Criminal Records Guidance is Entitled to Deference Because it is Consistent with Past Pronouncements and Sufficiently Thorough.	18
1. The EEOC has scrutinized the disparate impact of criminal history screens and emphasized the need for careful analysis of business necessity for more than forty years.....	18
2. The EEOC employed an extensive, transparent, and inclusive revision process for developing the 2012 Guidance.	21
3. The 2012 EEOC Guidance is a product of thorough research and analysis.....	24
B. The Guidance Is a Valid Application of Title VII Law on Business Necessity to the Particular Circumstance of Criminal History Screens.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE(S)

CASES:

<i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975)	1, 16
<i>Ass'n of Mexican-Am. Educators v. State of Cal.</i> , 231 F.3d 572 (9th Cir. 2000)	27, 28
<i>Clackamas Gastroenterology Assocs. v. Wells</i> , 538 U.S. 440 (2003)	17
<i>Contreras v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 656 F.2d 1267 (9th Cir. 1981), <i>cert. denied</i> , 455 U.S. 1021 (1982).....	28, 30
<i>Craig v. Los Angeles Cnty.</i> , 626 F.2d 659 (9th Cir. 1980), <i>cert. denied</i> , 450 U.S. 919 (1981).	27
<i>Dawavendewa v. Salt River Project Agric. Improvement & Power Dist.</i> , 154 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 1998), <i>cert. denied</i> , 528 U.S. 1098 (2000).....	17
<i>Dothard v. Rawlinson</i> , 433 U.S. 321 (1977)	26
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 156 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 1998).....	16
<i>El v. Se. Pa. Transp. Auth. (SEPTA)</i> , 479 F.3d 232 (3rd Cir. 2007).....	20, 24, 28, 29, 30
<i>Franks v. Bowman Transp. Co.</i> , 424 U.S. 747 (1976)	1
<i>Garcia v. Spun Steak Co.</i> , 998 F.2d 1480 (9th Cir. 1993).....	16
<i>Green v. Mo. Pac. R.R.</i> , 523 F.2d 1290 (8th Cir. 1975).....	6, 20, 26

PAGE(S)

Gregory v. Litton Sys., Inc.,
472 F.2d 631 (1972) 5

Griggs v. Duke Power Co.,
401 U.S. 424 (1971) 1, 26, 27

Meritor Sav. Bank v. Vinson,
477 U.S. 57 (1986) 16-17

Patterson v. McLean Credit Union,
491 U.S. 164 (1989) 1

Skidmore v. Swift & Co.,
323 U.S. 134 (1944) 6, 17, 24

United States v. Mead Corp.,
533 U.S. 218 (2001) 17

The Wilderness Soc’y v. United States Fish & Wildlife Serv.,
353 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2003) 6, 17

STATUTES & REGULATIONS:

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(k)(1)(A)(i) (2016) 5, 26

20 U.S.C. § 1091(r)(1) (2015) 4

21 U.S.C. § 862a (2014) 4

29 C.F.R. § 1607 29

EEOC Enforcement Guidance No. 915.002 (Apr. 25, 2012), available at
http://www.eeoc.gov/laws/guidance/upload/arrest_conviction.pdf *passim*

EEOC Decision No. 80-10, 26 Fair Empl. Prac. Cas. (BNA) 1792
(Aug. 1, 1980) 19

EEOC Decision No. 78-35, 26 Fair Empl. Prac. Cas. (BNA) 1755
(June 8, 1978) 19

PAGE(S)

EEOC Decision No. 78-10, 1977 WL 5336 (Dec. 15, 1977) 19

EEOC Decision No. 78-03, 19 Fair Empl. Prac. Cas. (BNA) 1129
(Oct. 13, 1976)..... 19

EEOC Decision No. 74-89, 8 Fair Empl. Prac. Cas. (BNA) 431
(Feb. 12, 1974) 19

EEOC Decision No. 72-1497, 4 Fair Empl. Prac. Cas. (BNA) 849
(March 29, 1972) 19

*Policy Guidance on the Consideration of Arrest Records in Employment
Decisions under Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, as amended,
42 U.S.C. § 2000e et seq. (1982), EEOC (Sept. 7, 1990), available at
http://www.eeoc.gov/policy/docs/arrest_records.html..... 20*

*Policy Statement on the Issue of Conviction Records under Title VII of the
Civil Rights Act of 1964, as amended, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e et seq. (1982),
EEOC (Feb. 4, 1987), available at
<http://www.eeoc.gov/policy/docs/convict1.html> 19*

*Policy Statement on the Use of Statistics in Charges Involving the Exclusion
of Individuals with Conviction Records from Employment, EEOC
(July 29, 1987), available at <http://www.eeoc.gov/policy/docs/convict2.html> ... 20*

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Alfred Blumstein and Kiminori Nakamura, *Extension of Current Estimates
of Redemption Time: Robustness Testing, Out-of-State Arrests, and
Racial Differences*, National Institute of Justice (Oct. 2012),
available at <https://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/nij/grants/240100.pdf>..... 15, 29

Alfred Blumstein and Kiminori Nakamura, *Redemption in the Presence of
Widespread Criminal Background Checks*, 47 *Criminology* 327
(May 1, 2009), available at
http://jrnsa.org/webinars/presentations/cch_part2-criminology-2009.pdf 10

Am. Civil Liberties Union, *The War on Marijuana in Black and White* (2013), available at https://www.aclu.org/sites/default/files/field_document/1114413-mj-report-rfs-rell1.pdf 10

Bruce Western and Becky Pettit, Pew Charitable Trust, *Collateral Costs: Incarceration’s Effect on Economic Mobility* (2010), available at http://www.pewtrusts.org/~media/legacy/uploadedfiles/pcs_assets/2010/collateralcosts1pdf.pdf 12, 13

Christopher Lyons and Becky Pettit, *Compounded Disadvantage: Race, Incarceration, and Wage Growth*, National Poverty Center Working Paper Series (2008), available at http://www.npc.umich.edu/publications/u/working_paper08-16.pdf..... 13

Corrinne Carey, *No Second Chance: People With Criminal Records Denied Access to Public Housing*, Human Rights Watch (2004), available at <https://www.hrw.org/sites/default/files/reports/usa1104.pdf>..... 4

Danielle Kaebler, et al., U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, *Correctional Populations in the United States, 2014* (2015), available at <http://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/cpus14.pdf>..... 8

Devah Pager and Bruce Western, *Investigating Prisoner Reentry: The Impact of Conviction Status on the Employment Prospects of Young Men*, Nat’l Inst. of Justice (Oct. 2009), available at <https://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/nij/grants/228584.pdf> 11, 13

Devah Pager, *The Mark of a Criminal Record*, 108 Am. J. of Soc. 937 (2003) available at http://scholar.harvard.edu/files/pager/files/pager_ajs.pdf 9, 11, 13

E. Ann Carson, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, *Prisoners in 2014* (2015), available at <http://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/p14.pdf> 8, 10

Editorial, *Accuracy in Criminal Background Checks*, N.Y. Times, Aug. 9, 2012, available at <http://www.nytimes.com/2012/08/10/opinion/accuracy-in-criminal-background-checks.html> 13

EmployeeScreenIQ, *Employment Screening 2015: Background Screening Trends & Practices* (2015), available at http://content.employeescreen.com/hubfs/ESIQ_2015_survey_final2.pdf?t=1446555272215 25

Evren Esen, Society for Human Resource Management, *Background Checking—The Use of Criminal Background Checks in Hiring Decisions* (July 19, 2012), available at <http://www.slideshare.net/shrm/background-checkingthe-use-of-criminal-background-checks-in-hiring-decisions> 11, 15

Federal Bureau of Investigation, *Uniform Crime Reports, Crime in The United States* (2003), available at <https://www.fbi.gov/about-us/cjis/ucr/crime-in-the-u.s/2003> 9

Gary Fields and John R. Emshwiller, *As Arrest Records Rise, Americans Find Consequences Can Last a Lifetime*, Wall St. J., (Aug. 8, 2014), available at <http://www.wsj.com/articles/as-arrest-records-rise-americans-find-consequences-can-last-a-lifetime-1408415402> 8

Joan Petersilia, “When Prisoners Return to the Community: Political, Economic and Social Consequences,” U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Sentencing & Corrections, No. 9 (Nov. 2000), available at <https://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/nij/184253.pdf> 11

John Schmitt & Kris Warner, *Ex-Offenders and the Labor Market*, Center for Economic and Policy Research (Nov. 2010), available at <http://cepr.net/documents/publications/ex-offenders-2010-11.pdf> 12

Madeline Neighly and Maurice Emsellem “Wanted: Accurate FBI Background Checks for Employment” (July 2013) available at <http://www.nelp.org/content/uploads/2015/03/Report-Wanted-Accurate-FBI-Background-Checks-Employment.pdf> 2

Marc Mauer, *Race to Incarcerate* (1999), available at http://www.sentencingproject.org/detail/news.cfm?news_id=1519 9

Marc Schindler et al., Justice Pol’y Inst., *Sticker Shock: Calculating the Full Price for Youth Incarceration* (Dec. 2014)..... 12

Meeting of July 26, 2011—EEOC to Examine Arrest and Conviction Records as a Hiring Barrier, EEOC, available at <http://www.eeoc.gov/eeoc/meetings/7-26-11/index.cfm> 22

Meeting of November 20, 2008—Employment Discrimination Faced by Individuals with Arrest and Conviction Records, EEOC, available at <http://www.eeoc.gov/eeoc/meetings/11-20-08/index.cfm>..... 21

Michelle Natividad Rodriguez and Anastasia Christman “Fair Chance – Ban the Box Toolkit” (March 2015) available at <http://www.nelp.org/content/uploads/NELP-Fair-Chance-Ban-the-Box-Toolkit.pdf>..... 2

Michelle Natividad Rodriguez and Beth Avery “Ban the Box State and Local Guide” (updated April 2016) available at <http://www.nelp.org/publication/ban-the-box-fair-chance-hiring-state-and-local-guide/>..... 2

Michelle Natividad Rodriguez and Maurice Emsellem NELP’s report “65 Million ‘Need Not Apply’: The Case for Reforming Background Checks for Employment” (March 2011) available at http://www.nelp.org/content/uploads/2015/03/65_Million_Need_Not_Apply.pdf..... 2

Nat’l Emp’t Law Project, *Research Supports Fair Chance Policies* (2016), <http://www.nelp.org/content/uploads/Fair-Chance-Ban-the-Box-Research.pdf>..... 8

Nat’l Emp’t Law Project, *Wanted: Accurate FBI Background Checks for Employment* (2013), <http://www.nelp.org/content/uploads/2015/02/Report-Wanted-Accurate-FBI-Background-Checks-Employment-1.pdf> 14, 15

Nick Fishman, EmployeeScreenIQ, *The Unvarnished Truth: 2014 Top Trends in Employment Background Checks* (April 3, 2014), available at <http://www.employeescreen.com/iqblog/trends/2014-top-trends-in-employment-background-checks/> 24-25

Patrick E. Langan, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, *Race Of Prisoners Admitted to State and Federal Institutions, 1926-1986* (1991) 9

PAGE(S)

Persis Yu and Sharon Dietrich, National Consumer Law Center, *Broken Records: How Errors by Criminal Background Checking Companies Harm Workers and Businesses* (Apr. 2012), available at <http://www.nclc.org/images/pdf/pr-reports/broken-records-report.pdf> 13-14

Scott Decker et al., “Criminal Stigma, Gender, and Employment: An Expanded Assessment of the Consequences of Imprisonment for Employment,” U.S. Department of Justice (Jan. 2014), available at <https://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/nij/grants/244756.pdf> 11-12

Sentencing Project, *Felony Disenfranchisement Laws in the United States* (2014), <http://www.sentencingproject.org/publications/felony-disenfranchisement-laws-in-the-united-states> 4

Soc’y for Human Res. Mgmt., *Workplace Violence Survey* (Jan. 2004), available at <https://www.shrm.org/Research/SurveyFindings/Documents/Workplace%20Violence%20Survey.pdf> 11

Thomas P. Bonczar, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, *Prevalence of Imprisonment in the U.S. Population, 1974-2001* (2003), available at <http://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/piusp01.pdf> 9

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, *Compendium of State Privacy and Security Legislation: 2002 Overview* (Nov. 2003), available at <http://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/cspsl02.pdf> 10

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, *Prisoners 1925-81 2* (1982), available at <https://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/Digitization/85861NCJRS.pdf> 8

Victoria A. Lipnic, Commissioner, EEOC, Statement at Hearing before the U.S. Comm’n on Civil Rights (Dec. 7, 2012), available at <http://www.eeoc.gov/eeoc/legislative/upload/appendices.pdf> 23

What You Should Know About the EEOC and Arrest and Conviction Records, EEOC, http://www.eeoc.gov/eeoc/newsroom/wysk/arrest_conviction_records.cfm 21, 22, 23
